

SC No. 144/2019
State vs. Pawan and Ors.
FIR No. 288/2010
PS Seemapuri

09.10.2021

Matter is taken up today through video conferencing by using 'CISCO Webex' App. during Covid-19 Pandemic in compliance of order No.8349-8372/Judl/SHD/2021 dated 01.10.2021 issued by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Delhi.

File is taken up today in compliance of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as 20.08.2021 was declared Holiday on account of Muharram.

Present: Mr. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State (through video conferencing).
Accused Pawan has already been discharged.
Accused Shamim has joined video conferencing with proxy counsel Mr. Ashish Kumar.
Mr. Dharmender Singh, Ld. Defence Counsel for accused Shankar has joined video conferencing.
Accused Shankar is absent.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against accused Shankar.

No witness is present or summoned for today, as matter is being taken up through video conferencing.

Put up for remaining PE on 21.12.2021. Let complainant and Duty Officer be summoned be summoned for next date of hearing apart from IO and MHC(M).

(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)
ASJ-04, Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi
09.10.2021