

SC No. 144/2019
STATE Vs. PAWAN
FIR NO. 288 /2010
PS SEEMAPURI

03.01.2023

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Shamim on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Pradeep Tyagi.

Sh. Dharmender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar.

Accused Shankar is absent.

Heard. Exemption application filed on behalf of accused Shankar is allowed for today only. It is stated that identify of the accused is not disputed and the witness present be examined. PW-2 Sh. Umesh Kumar examined, cross examined and discharged.

Witness Shamim Tomar is absent despite service. One intern has filed copy of death certificate of husband of Shamim Tomar, however, Dilawar Singh is not the witness in the present case. Witness Shamim Tomar be summoned again through the office of DCP concerned.

Summon sent to Salma received back unserved with a report that she is no more residing at the given address. Witness Salma be summoned through the office of DCP concerned.

Witness Allauddin be also summoned through the office of DCP concerned. As far as witness Sh. Ankur Jain is concerned, he is a witness to the TIP proceedings of the accused Pawan who has already been discharge. Thus, the testimony of this witness has no relevancy as accused Pawan has already been discharged. Accordingly, witness Sh. Ankur Jain, the then Ld. MM is dropped from the list of witnesses. Put up for remaining PE on 03.05.2023.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.01.2023