

**SC No. 144/2019**  
**State Vs. Pawan & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 288/2010**  
**PS: Seemapuri**

**23.04.2024**

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused persons are present on bail.  
Sh. Dharmender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar.  
Sh. Pradeep Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Shamim.

PW-4 Salma has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Summon sent to PW- Ct. Shyam Lal received back with report that he could not appear today as he is not well and is undergoing medical treatment.

Summon sent to PW-Alauddin received back unserved with report that one person namely Amzad met the Process Server and told him that Alauddin used to reside here about 8-9 years ago, in a Jhuggi bearing No.E-43/A, which is now demolished. He further stated that he does not know the present whereabouts of Alauddin.

No other PW is present today.

Put up for PE on 17.05.2024. PW- SI U. Balaji (Srl. No.10), Dr. Bhuvnesh (Srl. No.16) and Dr. Devender (Srl. No.17) be summoned for the NDOH. PW- Alauddin be summoned through IO/SHO/DCP concerned for the NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/23.04.2024**