

**SC No. 144/2019**  
**State Vs. Shankar @ Babu & Anr.**  
**FIR No.288/2010**  
**PS: Seemapuri**

**02.09.2024**

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused persons are present on bail.  
Sh. Dharmender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Shanker.  
Sh. Pradeep Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Shamim @  
Bablu.

1. PW- Dr. Devender Kumar has been examined as PW-5. He has been cross-examined and discharged.

2. No other PW is present today.

3. Summon sent to PW- SI U Balaji received back with report that he could not appear since he is on leave for today.

4. Summon sent to PW- Alauddin through IO, DCP and SHO concerned received back with report that persons residing near the address of PW Alauddin apprised that Alauddin used to reside there about 8-9 years ago in a Jhuggi No. E-43/A, which has now demolished and after demolition of his jhuggi, Alauddin was never seen there and present whereabouts of this witness Alauddin are not known to anyone.

Accordingly, at the request of Ld. Addl. PP, PW- Alauddin is dropped from the list of Prosecution witnesses.

5. Put up for PE on 25.10.2024. PW- SI U Balaji and Ct. Yudhveer Singh be summoned for the NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/02.09.2024**