

SC No. 144/2019  
STATE VS. Shankar @ Babu & Anr.  
FIR No. 288/2010  
PS: Seemapuri

13.10.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Shamim @ Bablu is present on bail.  
Accused Shankar @ Babu is absent.

1. An application seeking exemption of accused Shankar @ Babu is filed on his behalf.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the reasons explained in the application, accused Shankar @ Babu is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. No PW is present today. Summons sent to PW/Ct. Jaibir received back with a report that he has died on 25.08.2022 and summons sent to PW/SI Lala Ram received back with the report that he had died on 03.07.2013. Copy of death certificate of both the PWs is annexed along with the report.

3. At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, PWs Ct. Jaibir and SI Lala Ram have died and their death has been verified, therefore, they may be dropped from the list of Prosecution witnesses.

4. Submissions heard. Record perused. In view of the death verification report, PWs Ct. Jaibir and SI Lala Ram are dropped from the list of Prosecution witnesses.

5. Put up for remaining PE on 08.12.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)  
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,  
Delhi/13.10.2025