

SC No. 144/2019
State Vs. Shankar @ Babu & Anr.
FIR No. 288/2010
PS: Seemapuri

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shankar @ Babu is absent.
Accused Shamim is present on bail.
Sh. Dharmender, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar @ Babu.
PW Dr. Meghali Kelkar is present in person.

1. Ld. Counsel for the accused Shankar @ Babu has moved an application seeking exemption of accused Shankar @ Babu.

Submissions heard.

In view of the reasons explained, accused Shankar @ Babu is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar @ Babu has submitted that accused Shankar @ Babu is duly represented by him and he has no objection if the evidence of PW Dr. Meghali Kelkar is recorded in the physical absence of the accused Shankar @ Babu since, identity of the accused is not disputed.

3. Submissions heard. Record perused.

4. PW Dr. Meghali Kelkar has been examined as PW-9, opportunity to cross-examine was duly accorded to the accused persons and discharged.

5. No other PW is present today.

6. Put up for remaining PE on 10.07.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/13.03.2026